

No. S277211

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

CITY OF LOS ANGELES,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS, LLC,

Defendant and Respondent.

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal of the State of California,
Second Appellate District, Division Five,
Case No. B310118

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County
Case No. BC574690
The Honorable Elihu M. Berle, Presiding

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

* Julian W. Poon, SBN 219843

Casey J. McCracken, SBN 271202

Samuel Eckman, SBN 308923

Ryan Azad, SBN 321322

333 South Grand Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197

Telephone: (213) 229-7000

Facsimile: (213) 229-7520

JPoon@gibsondunn.com

SEckman@gibsondunn.com

RAzad@gibsondunn.com

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

Daniel J. Thomasch

(pro hac vice pending)

Lauren J. Elliot

(pro hac vice pending)

200 Park Avenue

New York, NY 10166-0193

Telephone: (212) 351-3800

Facsimile: (212) 351-6200

DThomasch@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. This Court Should Grant Review To Resolve A Conflict Among The Courts Of Appeal Concerning Whether Section 2023.030, Together with Section 2023.010, Provides Independent Authority For Imposing Sanctions.	8
II. This Court Should Grant Review Because The Scope Of Courts’ Sanctioning Authority Presents An Important Question Of Law With Far-Reaching Implications For Trial Courts’ Ability To Remedy Egregious Patterns Of Discovery Abuse.	17
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT	22
PROOF OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Bauguess v. Paine</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 626	15
<i>California Building Industry Assn. v. State Water Resources Control Board</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 1032.....	10
<i>Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr. v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1.....	18
<i>Cornerstone Realty Advisors, LLC v. Summit Healthcare Reit, Inc.</i> (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 771	9, 13
<i>Department of Forestry & Fire Protection v. Howell</i> (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 154.....	9, 12
<i>Doppes v. Bentley Motors, Inc.</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 967	13
<i>Ferguson v. Keays</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 649	14
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 826	19
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Haeger</i> (2017) 137 S.Ct. 1178.....	19
<i>Keitel v. Heubel</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 324	17
<i>Kwan Software Engineering, Inc. v. Hennings</i> (2020) 58 Cal.App.5th 57.....	9, 12, 14
<i>Martin v. Superior Court</i> (1917) 176 Cal. 289	14
<i>Muller v. Fresno Community Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 887	17
<i>Padron v. Watchtower Bible & Tract Society of New York, Inc.</i> (2017) 16 Cal.App.5th 1246.....	9, 15, 16
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Pratt v. Union Pacific Railroad Company</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 165	9
<i>Stephen Slesinger, Inc. v. Walt Disney Co.</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 736	9, 14, 15, 17
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Bd. of Educ.</i> (1984) 162 Cal.App.3d 823	11
 Statutes	
Code Civ. Proc., § 2023.030, subd. (a)	8
 Rules	
Cal. Rules of Court, R. 8.500(b)(1)	6, 7
 Other Authorities	
Henry Campbell Black (1912) <i>Handbook on the Law of Judicial Precedents</i>	11
